BEACHWOOD CITY COUNCIL
COMMITTEE OF THE WHOLE MEETING AGENDA
MONDAY, FEBRUARY 11, 2019, 6:00 PM

at BEACHWOOD CITY HALL, CONFERENCE ROOM A,

25325 Fairmount Boulevard, Beachwood, Ohio 44122

Brian Linick

James Pasch

Justin Berns

Alec Isaacson

Barbara Bellin Janovitz
Eric Synenberg

June E. Taylor

Agenda Items

1. Mayor's Report

2. Discussion regarding CRA Application - Balance Solutions

3. Discussion regarding ODOT Project

4. Discussion regarding Sidewalks

5. Executive Session Discussion regarding Personnel Matters

6. Any other matters coming before the Committee of the Whole

#H#H
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CITY OF BEACHWOOD
COMMUNITY REINVESTMENT AREA APPLICATION

Applicants seeking real property tax incentives through the City of Beachwood Community
Reinvestment Area program must submit the following form for consideration. All applicable
information as requested in this form must be provided, and the applicant is responsible for the
accuracy of the information submitted.

1. APPLICANT INFORMATION: Please provide the legal name, address and other contact

information of the property owner, (hereinafter “Applicant or Company”) for this request.

o »

o

> @ ™ o

Applicant Name(s): H Q-LLM 66&_0 O

Contact Name(s): \‘{ QLL-L4 %Qou)éou\) PfCAQfV\ (A‘\ Q_L_L (&)
Applicant Mailing Address: ‘.0 001 L BN 0 &R Haverny Drive.
City/State/Zip: “\q“ Cre LA Heiglhts k OHho, 44)2y
Email address: ba Igﬂgg :gdot\dy\)§ @ S‘o Q.C}lOLJCtL A et
Webstite address: quc e pus - S OM

Daytime Phone #:_4 70- Y Y- 3700  Fax: YYO- 449 - 390X
Federal Tax ID#:;

AFFILIATED COMPANY INFORMATION: If there is/are another company(ies)

(hereinafter “Affiliate(s)”) that will benefit from the receipt of this economic development
incentive program, please list the appropriate contact information for each company. (An
Affiliate is defined as any company in which either the Applicant, or Applicant’s principals,
has a financial interest.)

g p

g o

> oo

ot 4
.

afflizteNamesy: __ New lea b L u\}ﬂ g
Contact Name(s): l( QU-Lq (\BG:LQQ\J:) r/\) A'A-C\M Aﬂ &LLD

Affiliate Relationship to Applicant: __Pr o p-e R—'E- v Ouwnlenr

)
Affiliate Mailing Address:__(000] (L anddeR haved Drive.

City/stateZip: __ Moy Rall Hetq\a'bt,) Ohip, ¢ i1y

Email address: M@g&g@&@mgtm__

Website address:

Daytime Phone #: Y40 315~ 8423  Fax:
Federal Tax [D#:
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3. BEROJECT LOCATION: Piease specify the street address of the proposed project:
Project Street Address: 22} 76~ Commerce Cal ¥  (“Project Site”)
Beachwood, Ohio 44122

4. TIMEIN BUSINESS: How long has the Company/Affiliate to benefit from the
incentive program been in existence? .5 Years __ & Months

5. INDUSTRIAL CLASSIFICATION: List primary 6 digit North American Industry
Classification System (NAICS) Code of the company to benefit from the incentive program:

Please list any other significant NAICS Code numbers:
R340 ,

6. COMPANY AND AFFILIATE OFFICERS/PRINCIPALS: Please provide the name of

ali owners, principals and/or primary officers of the Company on the lines below:

a. He.t-—l—xj Deowvd oin) = Balance Solvtions - ioo%
b. \\/p,LL% Beavdoin = New Leab Lw.'/og - 100%
C.

d.

7. BUSINESS ORGANIZATION: Please indicate under which type of organization your
Company presently operates or the Affiliate operates (check all that apply):

a. Corporation €. Franchise

b. Sole Proprietorship f. Joint Venture
c. Partnership g Start-Up

d _X LLC h. Other (specify)

8. BUSINESS CLASSIFICATION: Please describe the type of business in which the

Applicant, or Affiliate to benefit from the incentive program, is involved (check all that
apply):

a, Construction e. Retail

b. Manufacturing f.x Others (specify)
c. Service Medical-
d. Research & Development

9. CURRENT EMPLOYMENT: For each of the categories listed below, please specify the

number of employees currently employed by the Applicant, or Affiliate:

a. _|] Full-time permanent d Part-time temporary
b. _4 Part-time permanent €. Seasonal
c. Full-time temporary f. None (New Business)
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10. TOTAL OHIO EMPLOYMENT: Please indicate the total number of employees
employed by the Applicant in the State of Ohio: &

11. CURRENT PAYROLL: For each of the categories listed below, please specify the dollar
amount of payroll for the employees currently employed by the Applicant, or Affiliate:

a. $ {Q ’ lQ , 8(', iFull-time permanent d § Part-time temporary
b. § E&; {0 Part-time permanent e. § Seasonal
c. § Full-time temporary f. None (New Business)

12. PRQJECTED NEW EMPLOYMENT: If granted an incentive from the City of

Beachwood, for each employment category listed below, please specify the number of

employees the Applicant, or Affiliate to benefit from the incentive program (Those to be

located at the Beachwood Project Site) will create over a three-year (3) time period:
Year | Year 2 Year 3

a. Full-time permanent “ 3 3
b. Part-time permanent A . S,
c. Full-time temporary

d. Part-time temporary

e. Seasonal

13. EBROJECTED NEW PAYROLL: For each of the categories listed below, please specify

the dollar amount of annual payroll for the employment to be created by the Applicant, or
Affiliate to benefit from the incentive program (Those to be located at the Beachwood
Project Site):

Year 1 Year2 Year 3
a. Full-time permanent $AYR0B0 $ (B, 5608 13!, £
b. Part-time permanent $_29,842$ Qﬂ Q2 $ A7, F¥2
c. Full-time temporary $ $ $
d. Part-time temporary $ $ $
e. Seasonal $ $ $
f.  Total Annual Payroll $ $ $

14. USES OF FUNDS: For each of the categories listed below, please estimate the amount to be
invested by the Applicant or Affiliate to establish, expand, renovate or occupy the proposed

Project Site:
a.  Acquisition of Buildings: s_J.Ad M
b. Additions/New Construction $ /s K
c. Improvements to Existing Buildings: $ (M
d. Machinery & Equipment: $ 00 K
e. Fumiture & Fixtures: $__1oo K
f. Inventory: $_ /00 K
g. Total New Project Investment: $__ 2. Z5 M
Page 3 of 7
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15. BROJECT TIMELINE: Project will begin Mc.u{c,u ’ , 20 _L?_and be completed
[Sone | ,2019.

16. RELOCATION: Will the project involve the relocation of employment positions or assets
from one Ohio location to another? Yes X No

a.  Ifyes, state the location from which employment positions or assets will be relocated
and the location to where the employment positions or assets will be located:
(o OOl Lorsderhaven) Da, Hagheld Hts, = A3 75" Commencelk. Barchwood
b.  Ifyes, state the current employment level for each location in the state to be affected by
the relocation of employment positions or assets:

ALL Qo3 honNs awd ML asSeks fo be Relocated to aél?bfﬁcomme@p

Mw&,;é

c.  Ifyes, what is the projected impact of the relocation, detailing the number and type of
employee and/or assets to be relocated (Those to be located at the Beachwood Project
Site)?

10 - Foll-1im e Physical Thegapists [ Assistants
3. Foll-fu‘mo_ Al mini traakw e - ALLASSets Qelpealked

17. CONSOLIDATION: Will the project involve the consolidation of business operations or
assets from another Ohio location? Yes No_ X

If yes, please itemize the location, assets, and employment positions to be transferred:

18. DELINOUENCIES:
a.  Does the Applicant, or Affiliate to benefit from the incentive program, owe any
delinquent taxes to the Federal Government, State of Ohio or a political subdivision?
Yes No,

b.  Does the Applicant, or Affiliate to benefit from the incentive program, owe any
moneys to the Federal Government, State or a state agency for the administration or
enforcement of any environmental laws? Yes No

c.  Does the Applicant, or Affiliate to benefit from the incentive program, owe any other
moneys to the Federal Government, the State, a state agency or a political subdivision
of the State that are past due, whether the amounts owed are being contested in a court
of law or not? Yes No_A

d.  Ifyesto any of the above, please provide details of each instance including, but not
limited to, the location, amounts and/or case identification numbers.

19. LEGAL PROCEEDINGS: Are there any current or pending law suits involving either the
principals of or the Applicant or any Affiliate? Yes NoX¢
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If yes, provide details below, and attach any supporting documentation related to the law suits.

20. PROJECT DESCRIPTION: In the space provided below, please describe the project. This
statement should focus on the ability to grow and to expand capacity. Savings, efficiencies
and improvements in technology expected as a result should also be addressed. Describe new
?roducts, if any, which will result from the project. Discuss the potential for spin-off
industries if this project is funded. State what the Company expects to accomplish with the

over‘all project. This should include information on existing as well as planned products
services or business information. ’

As of today the entire building of 14000 sqft has no committed tenants. The Child daycare, occupying 10K sgft is
moving out in just a few days - Jan 1st, 2019, The Adult daycare currently occupying 4k sqft has notified me of
selling / retiring and currently does not have an active lease.

We will utilize this building for Physical Therapy and Wellness services and to attract other medically related
businesses at this location. The increase of payroli from the existing business to the new should be approx 600K/Yr

The current structure and design of the building, both inside and out, inhibits our ability to use the space efficiently
as it was designed to facilitate Childcare with many open spaces. The changes needed at this location include a
Handicap ramp and other ADA features which are necessary to treat this patient population. The ability to
reallocate funds will allow us to remodel the interior from the the existing five (5) randomly located rooms into
seventeen (17) private treatment rooms, large exercise studio and gym area. An updated building will allow us to
increase employment from fifteen (15) to thirty-three (33) employees within 3 years. A few of the services we will
provide with a renovated building include community based programs for seniors who are at risk for falling,
osteoporosis exercise programs, Functional Work Testing to help injured workers return to employment, a variety of
exercise classes for different populations, as well as continuing education programs.

This building on the corner of Commerce is over due for a face-lift that attracts clients as well as a professional
workforce. Being able to convert the nearly 100 existing fluorescent lighting fixtures into LED would be a
significant impact. Along with replacing the existing broken wooden windows from 1967.

21. AMOUNT AND TERM OF REAL PROPERTY TAXINCENTIVE: Please specify the
amount of abaterent, and the term of the real property tax incentive requested by the
applicant covering the project described in SECTION A above:

a. Tax Incentive amount (the maximum shall not exceed 50%): %

b. Tax Incentive term; years

e £ 7
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22. TAXINCENTIVE JUSTIFICATION: Please specify the applicant’s reasons for

requesting tax incentives (be as quantitatively specific as possible)
1

f Y
The Tax Incentive will be immediately used and put towards:
ADA Ramp, canopy and face-lift $150K , repaving the parking lot 45K. Electrical work 100K

Fire suppression adjustments 10K. Replacing 20 Windows 45K. Increasing Payroll by 900K

23. FINANCIAL INFORMATION: Piease provide the last three (3) years of profit and loss
statements for the Company and any Affiliate.

TAX INCENTIVE APPLICATION NOTES

a. A copy of this proposal must be forwarded by the City to the affected Board of
Education along with notice of the meeting date on which the local government will
review the proposal. Notice must be given a minimum of fourteen (14) days prior to the
scheduled meeting to permit the Board of Education to appear and/or comment before
the legislative authorities considering the request.

b. A copy of the final City of Beachwood Community Reinvestment Area Agreement
will attach this Application as Exhibit A, and must be forwarded to the Ohio
Department of Taxation and the Ohio Department of Development within fifteen (15)
days of final approval.
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REQUIREMENTS AND CERTIFICATIONS

The undersigned, duly authorized Officers of the Applicant, hereby certify that the statements
made in the foregoing application and in all attachments submitted in connection with this
application are true and correct to the best information and belief of the undersigned and are
submitted as a basis for determining approval of Community Reinvestment Area tax incentive
request.

I/we certify that the requirements listed below will be met:

a. Submission of this application expressly authorizes the City of Beachwood to contact the
Ohio Environmental Protection Agency to confirm statements contained within this
application, and to review applicable confidential records. As part of this application, the
applicant may also be required to directly request from the Ohio Department of Taxation,
or complete a waiver form allowing the Department of Taxation, to release specific tax
records to the City of Beachwood for consideration of this request.

b. The Applicant affirmatively covenants that the information contained in and submitted with
this application is complete and correct and is aware of the ORC Sections 9.66(C)(1) and
2921.13(D)(1) penalties for falsification which could result in the forfeiture of all current and
future economic development assistance benefits as well as a fine of not more than $1,000
and/or a term of imprisonment of not more than six months.

The Applicant agrees to sypply additional information upon request.
j_&:_a? Ziﬁa#'/ }32}52(12
Signature Date

& ( L Lol
Name and Title of Owner (Typed or pnnted))

e o e e afe afe o o sl e o o o8¢ ol ok ok sk ol o ol e sk ok ok o ok ok ok ok ok sk sl sdeoke

Submit completed application to: Economic Development Department
Attention: Keri Zipay
Business Retention Specialist
City of Beachwood
25325 Fairmount Boulevard
Beachwood, Ohio 44122

Phone: (216) 292-1915
Keri.Zipay(@BeachwoodOhio.com

Page T of 7
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Commerce Park CRA allocation application form

Property address: QD;} / 7_ ;éﬁ Wllecis @&C Date: _/yz /_C/Z/

. Level of planned capital investment{Jlll $50,000-249,999 (1 point) Il $250,000-499,999 (2 points) MOO,uoo-m,m (3 points)
[ $1.000,000-$1,999,999 {4 points) [l $2,000,000+ (5 points)

. LEED certification levet: NN}A (0points) [ Certified (1 point) [ sitver (2 points) [l Gold {3 points) [l Platinum (4 points)

. % of bullding sq. footage increase: %oss (Opoints) [ 10-24% (1 point) [ 25-49% (2 pts) [ES0-7a% (3pts) [ 75-100%+ (4 pts)

. Public car charging station installation: Yes (2 points) | No (0 pointij

. Bike rack instailation: /‘es (1 point) M no {0 points)
. ADA compliance enhancements: Mtw (1 point} mors/ﬂevator(l point) yl-'adlities {1 point} E none {0 points}
. Installation of fiber network: X/Yes {5 points) B nofo points)

. Ground sign upgrade: h,ves {1 point) 1 no (0 points)

. New business moving in? %&s {1 point} B noto points)
a) If yes, number of employees: 1-5(1point) lll  6-20(2 points) Bl 1115 (3 points) Bl 16 or more (4 points]h\/

A/12MR Keri Zinav

b) ifyes,industry:  Medical, BioMed, IT (5 poin¥ Professional Services (4 points} [lll ~ Wholesale, Manufacturing (3 points) [l
Restaurant/Café {2 points) [l} Other (0 points) [l

Al fyes, length of lease: [l 0-3 years {0 points) [l 4-5 vears (1 point) [l 6-9 years (2 points) [ 10 years+ (3 points) [ n/A

OR

B1. if yes, Is business owner purchasing building? Kves {4points) [ No (0 points)
10. Exterior facade update? Mes {3 points) B no {0 points)

11. Premium parking spaces for electric vehicles and/or carpoolers? ﬁes {1 point} B noto points)

Score Total: 3 /
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From: Tina Turick

To: Whitney Crook

Cc: Martin S. Horwitz; Diane A. Calta; William Griswold; Joe Ciuni (jciuni@gpdgroup.com); Chris Arrietta; Larry Heiser
Subject: February 11, 2019 Committee Meeting Discussion Regarding Sidewalks

Date: Monday, February 04, 2019 5:24:09 PM

Attachments: FEB 11 SIDEWALK DISCUSSION.PDF

In preparation for continued discussion regarding sidewalks, please find the following documents
which were previously provided:

1. City of Beachwood Sidewalk Proposal spreadsheet. This was prepared by Mr. Heiser and
reviewed with City Council in Committee previously and outlines assessment cost options

2. June 11, 2018, Memorandum presented to City Council for the June 11, 2018 Committee
Meeting regarding sidewalks

3.  Map outlining areas of City where sidewalks must be installed (created and presented by
Mr. Griswold)

4. April 12, 2017, Probable Cost Estimate for Sidewalks prepared by Mr. Ciuni

Additionally, please find a November 28, 2018 memorandum from Mr. Griswold regarding a listing of
Commercial Property parcels affected by the implementation of sidewalks.

The matter of sidewalks has been on the City Council’s list of goals, and the implementation of
sidewalks was recommended by the Master Plan Committee. The matter of sidewalks has come up
for discussion a number of times and most recently during the Budget/Capital discussion on

November 26,

In order for the administration to recommend a program for providing sidewalks, we need to
finalize the assessment discussion. Our recommendation for moving forward will depend on
whether we have to plan to fully assess the property owners, partially assess the property owners,
or if the City will pay for the entire expense. While there was no clear consensus from City Council,
the Administration agrees with Councilman Berns in that we should assess - or not assess - equally.
In other words, the program should be implemented uniformly among residential and commercial
properties and that they should be assessed/not assessed the same. In addition to the parcels being

larger for commercial properties, you will note from the November 28™ memorandum that a
number of those parcels are owned by one entity.

This project must be managed and prioritized along with the long list of other Capital Improvement
programs we have on the City’s list of goals (Council/Administration). Some of those items include:
Upgrades to the Police Department

Streetlighting

Connector Road

Commerce Park Revitalization

Traffic Signal Upgrades

Fiber vs. 5G

Various Capital Equipment — Fire Trucks, Salt Trucks etc.

Signage/Beautification

Page 10 of 34


mailto:/O=BEACHWOOD ORGANIZATION/OU=EXCHANGE ADMINISTRATIVE GROUP (FYDIBOHF23SPDLT)/CN=RECIPIENTS/CN=TURICKT
mailto:Whitney.Crook@beachwoodohio.com
mailto:mayor@beachwoodohio.com
mailto:Diane.Calta@beachwoodohio.com
mailto:William.Griswold@beachwoodohio.com
mailto:jciuni@gpdgroup.com
mailto:Chris.Arrietta@beachwoodohio.com
mailto:Larry.Heiser@beachwoodohio.com

S8T'9V8'e

TT09T
697'667'T

868°£08

06TV12
S60°60T
€19'v8Y

9v6'65T

$

$
$
$
$
$

1180L9 3

888¥vT

002'8CE

€2LL6

$
$
$

0sZ'Z68 3

Thr'Ere

808'819
150) A
p)

$

$

|19M se 1ey) pasn | 0s 40T AjRlewixoldde jo paidde Junowe AyuaBuniuod e sem a1ay)|

Suippos Suninw Suipeas ‘posdol qulew el %0s
Sunjeas “yjem 33243u00 ‘Suipesd Jesul| %00T ejnuuo4

awiy ul juiod sy 1e sasumo Ausdoad ou - §
*SJERA OT 3y} J3AO pEOIS 2Njea un3ny 03 s3jenba Juapisel Jad 0OOSS 9184 153.493U) %0°Z B @njeA JUasaId :SJ01I.) JUIWISSISSY
I1e 31 10 shed Ay Jueyd

Sylemapis ays 1snf Joy ssassy g ueyd
51500 JO JuSWSSAssy 313 dwo) ¥ ueld

€06'7L9'T $ 8TELTT $ SgT'opg’s  §
TLY'L S 0ps's $ 29701 S TLWL S 18'TT $ TT09T $ 11091 S aBenwusy
¥00'6TS $ §97'08L ¢ 106 $ 6L1°9 $ 88°TT $ L9¥'ST S 69Z'66Z'T S peoy usphig
tOZ'6EE $ ve9'sar $ s|ejoL
1 54 S VEOTLT $ 6701 S 68L01 $ S0°2S $ 8pS‘es $ 06IVIT $ peoy uoyenis

S60°60T  $ S60°60T $ pJeasey
610°96T $ §99'88T $ 8.6 $ 6679 S 1091 $ TIEOT S €T9v8Y $ puefpoom yHoN
6L6'FS S £96'P0T $ 6ETT $ LT6°E $ ST'EE $ STWIT  $ 9v6'6ST $ Aasusey T20Z
988'80Y S SZ6'T9C $ S[eol
8P6 14T S Ov6'zL $ 186 $ 859'8T S LE'ET $ SI80r § 888MKE $ PUBIPOOM Yinos
£€88712 S LIE'STE  $ 9501 S T8Y'SE $ 6291 $ 00LvS § 00T'8ZE H punog 1se3 pag Jaxeys
SS0rT S 899'tL $ E€LTT $ SS0°bT S €8'€T S To9g'sy $ g€eLl6 S jied 0UBIS 0¢0¢
09¢'ere S T688PS 5 Sje0L
5285 $ 88I'sST $ v80T S P9SYT S 6T'sy $ T9809 § THKENT $ asudisug
S0T°582 S €0L€9€  § SPOT S vOv'TT $ LLeT $ IS6'ST  $ 808'8p9 S MRS ‘weySuipiny ‘A3jsauuy 6T0Z
1500 J3umQ Ajiadody 1507 A1) 1004 JB3Ul| Jd Aladoud Jad 1004 Jedul| Joad Anadold 434 1 JSumQ Auadosd

i | v JECTIY 1B3A

|esodo.q jjemapis poomuoeaq Jo A3





To:

From:

Date:

Re:

crry of DBeachwocd

INTEROFFICE MEMORANDUM
Members of City Council
Tina Turick, Assistant Administrative Officer
June 8, 2018

June 11, 2018 Committee of the Whole Meeting — Sidewalks

In preparation for the June 11, 2018 Committee of the Whole meeting to discuss
sidewalks, attached please find the following documents:

The City Engineer — City Sidewalk Installation Analysis.

A map prepared by our Building Department detailing the Mayor’s plan to
work toward sidewalks in the City — in three (3) separate phases:

= Phase A — Blue $1,293,367
= Phase B-Pink § 879,466
= Phase C — Green $1,041,359

Bryden Road — Recommendation is that sidewalk improvements to Bryden
should be done along with major street reconstruction and citizen input.

Over 90% of Sidewalks installed through the City were assessed to the
property owner or through the developer. The City recommends the costs of
these improvements be assessed to the property owner.

Discussion with City Council to finalize our approach is necessary, before
any final plans are developed.

Enclosures

Cc:

Martin Horwitz, Mayor
William Griswold, Building Commissioner
Dale Pekarek, Service Director
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City of Beachwood.
25325 Fairmount Boulevard
Beachwood, Ohio 44122

—w-_- S—

_ MAYORS OFfig

Reference: City Sidewalk Installation Analysis
Planning Level — Probable Construction Cost

, s e,

-:-.......M

Attention: Merle S. Gorden, Mayor

Dear Mayor Gorden:;

Pursuant to the City’s request, GPD offers the attached Mﬂg_le_ve_l estimates as probable
construction cost required to install sidewalks on all streats currently deficient. The cost

prowded is for present day construction and not adjusted for inflation.

The estimates do not Include any roadway improvements or upgrades,

Detailed engineering design and surveying, right-of-way acquisition and/or temporary work
‘agreements, bidding, and construction administrative services are not included in this

estimate.

If you have any questions please caill..

Very truly yours,

%g/%%

Joseph R. Ciuni, PE, PS5
City Engineer

Cc: file
Dale Pekarek, Service Director
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BuiLDING DEPARTMENT
City oF WirLiam B. GriswoLp, BuirLpiNng COMMISSIONER
PHONE {216} 292-1914

Fax (216) 292-1917

MARTIN 5. HorRwITZ, MAYOR

To:

From:

Re:

Memorandum
November 28, 2018

Mayor Horwitz
Tina Turick, Asst. Admin. Officer

William Griswold, Building Commissioner

Sidewalks — Commercial Properties

The following parcel numbers and County listed owners are those properties we discussed regarding
possible assessment for commercial properties without sidewalks.

Parcel
742-03-002

742-03-006
742-04-007
742-00-002

742-18-001
742-18-002
742-19-016
742-19-001
742-19-017

742-20-002
742-20-037

742-20-018

742-18-006

Address Owner

26001 South Woodland Jewish Community Center
26000 Shaker Bivd. Temple Tifereth

26500 Shaker Blvd. Jewish Federation

26600 Shaker Blvd. Fuchs Mizrachi

South Woodland (South side) Cleveland Clinic Foundation
Cleveland Clinic Foundation
Cleveland Clinic Foundation

25875 Science Park Cleveland Clinic Foundation
3175 Science Park Cleveland Clinic Foundation
3355 Richmond Road Equity Beachwood Limited
3355 Richmond Road Equity Beachwood Limited
25855 Chagrin Blvd. PAG Bedford LLC

3300 Enterprise Pkwy. Developers Diversified Realty

Joe has provided cost estimates for the above streets; however, 1 believe he would now have to break it
down to specific parcels if we want to provide Council the specific numbers for possible assessment. 1
would also recommend that his estimated costs be updated to reflect projected costs for mid-2019.

Respectfully,

W e G

William Griswold

]

Building Commissioner

Cc: Joseph Ciuni, City Engineer

25325 FAIRMOUNT BLvp. ¢ BeEacHwooD, OHIO * 44122
www.BEACHWOODOHI0.COM
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To:

From:

Date:

Re:

crry of DBeachwocd

INTEROFFICE MEMORANDUM
Members of City Council
Tina Turick, Assistant Administrative Officer
June 8, 2018

June 11, 2018 Committee of the Whole Meeting — Sidewalks

In preparation for the June 11, 2018 Committee of the Whole meeting to discuss
sidewalks, attached please find the following documents:

The City Engineer — City Sidewalk Installation Analysis.

A map prepared by our Building Department detailing the Mayor’s plan to
work toward sidewalks in the City — in three (3) separate phases:

= Phase A — Blue $1,293,367
= Phase B-Pink § 879,466
= Phase C — Green $1,041,359

Bryden Road — Recommendation is that sidewalk improvements to Bryden
should be done along with major street reconstruction and citizen input.

Over 90% of Sidewalks installed through the City were assessed to the
property owner or through the developer. The City recommends the costs of
these improvements be assessed to the property owner.

Discussion with City Council to finalize our approach is necessary, before
any final plans are developed.

Enclosures

Cc:

Martin Horwitz, Mayor
William Griswold, Building Commissioner
Dale Pekarek, Service Director

Page 13 of 34
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SIDLWALK INSTALLATION ANALYSIS
CITY OF BEACHWETD, OHIG
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Cleveland Office
p 5595 Transportation Bivd  tel 2165185544
) ) ; . Sum=.i 100 fex 216.518,5545
".,A GPD G RO U P ® E @ www.dpdgroup.com
@iz, PS, Scivsmer, Butms & DiHaven, T, }____u 7
City of Beachwood Do I APR 17 2017 5L i April 12, 2017
25325 Fairmount Boulevard ] \‘g i ’ 2016119.15
Beachwood, Ohio 44122 i 137 5% o s,
r

¥ ]
L. s i
_MAYORS OFFIGE
Attention: Merle S. Gorden, Mayor *RS DFHGE: —
Reference: City Sidewalk Instaliation Analysis

Pianning Level — Probable Construction Cost
Dear Mayor Gorden:;

Pursuant to the City’s request, GPD offers the attached Mﬂg_le_ve_l estimates as probable
construction cost required to install sidewalks on all streats currently deficient. The cost

prowded is for present day construction and not adjusted for inflation.

The estimates do not Include any roadway improvements or upgrades,

Detailed engineering design and surveying, right-of-way acquisition and/or temporary work
‘agreements, bidding, and construction administrative services are not included in this

estimate.

If you have any questions please caill..
Very truly yours,

%g/%%

Joseph R. Ciuni, PE, PS5
City Engineer

Cc: file
Dale Pekarek, Service Director
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BuiLDING DEPARTMENT
City oF WirLiam B. GriswoLp, BuirLpiNng COMMISSIONER
PHONE {216} 292-1914

Fax (216) 292-1917
MARTIN 5. HorRwITZ, MAYOR

Memorandum
November 28, 2018

To: Mayor Horwitz
Tina Turick, Asst. Admin. Officer

From: William Griswold, Building Commissioner

Re:  Sidewalks — Commercial Properties

The following parcel numbers and County listed owners are those properties we discussed regarding
possible assessment for commercial properties without sidewalks.

Parcel Address Owner

742-03-002 26001 South Woodland Jewish Community Center
742-03-006 26000 Shaker Blvd. Temple Tifereth

742-04-007 26500 Shaker Blvd. Jewish Federation
742-00-002 26600 Shaker Blvd. Fuchs Mizrachi

742-18-001 South Woodland (South side) Cleveland Clinic Foundation
742-18-002 Cleveland Clinic Foundation
742-19-016 Cleveland Clinic Foundation
742-19-001 25875 Science Park Cleveland Clinic Foundation
742-19-017 3175 Science Park Cleveland Clinic Foundation
742-20-002 3355 Richmond Road Equity Beachwood Limited
742-20-037 3355 Richmond Road Equity Beachwood Limited
742-20-018 25855 Chagrin Blvd. PAG Bedford LLC
742-18-006 3300 Enterprise Pkwy. Developers Diversified Realty

Joe has provided cost estimates for the above streets; however, 1 believe he would now have to break it
down to specific parcels if we want to provide Council the specific numbers for possible assessment. 1
would also recommend that his estimated costs be updated to reflect projected costs for mid-2019.

Respectfully,

W e éw;,w//

William Griswold
Building Commissioner

Cc: Joseph Ciuni, City Engineer

25325 FAIRMOUNT BLvp. ¢ BeEacHwooD, OHIO * 44122
www.BEACHWOODOHI0.COM
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